
WUTC v. Pacificorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light 
Company

Docket No. UE-210829 - Vol. V (Public Comment 
Hearing)

October 10, 2024

1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1840, Seattle, Washington 98101
Bellingham | Everett | Tacoma | Olympia | Yakima | Spokane

Seattle 206.287.9066  Tacoma 253.235.0111  Eastern Washington 509.624.3261
www.buellrealtime.com

email: audio@buellrealtime.com



Docket No. UE-210829 - Vol. V (Public Comment Hearing) - 10/10/2024

SEATTLE 206.287.9066  OLYMPIA 360.534.9066  SPOKANE 509.624.3261  NATIONAL 800.846.6989
BUELL REALTIME REPORTING, LLC

1 (Pages 80 to 83)

Page 80

                   BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
           UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
_________________________________________________________
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND           )
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,         )
                                   )
        Complainant,               )
                                   )
vs.                                ) DOCKET NO. UE-210829
                                   )
PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER &   )
LIGHT COMPANY,                     )
                                   )
         Respondent.               )
                                   ) PAGES 80-86
_________________________________________________________
              PUBLIC COMMENT HEARING - VOL. V
                CHAIR DAVID DANNER PRESIDING
                      October 10, 2024
_________________________________________________________

    Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
                621 Woodland Square Loop SE
                  Lacey, Washington  98504
_________________________________________________________

TRANSCRIBED BY:  ELIZABETH PATTERSON HARVEY, WA CCR 2731

Page 81

1                    A P P E A R A N C E S:
2
3       FOR THE COMMISSION:
4              Commission Chair David W. Danner
5              Commissioner Milt Doumit
6              Commissioner Ann Rendahl
7
8       FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL
9              Robert Sykes

10              robert.sykes@atg.wa.gov
11              Office of Public Counsel
12              Attorney General of Washington
13              800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
14              Seattle, Washington  98104
15              206.464.7740
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 82

1                      October 10, 2024
2                            -o0o-
3
4             CHAIR DANNER:  This is October 10, 2024, and
5 this is a public comment hearing of the Washington
6 Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket
7 UE-210829, which is the update to PacifiCorp's clean
8 energy implementation plan.
9             I'm Dave Danner.  I'm chair of the

10 commission.  I'm joined by my colleagues, Commissioner
11 Milt Doumit and Commissioner Ann Rendahl.
12             On November 1, Pacificorp, doing business as
13 Pacific Power & Light, filed its 2024-2025 Biennial Clean
14 Energy Implementation Plan update with the UTC in this
15 docket.
16             On March 25, 2024, the commission entered an
17 order suspending the update and setting the matter for
18 adjudication.  The matter is set for hearing on October
19 21 of this month, in 2024.
20             And so tonight is the opportunity for the
21 public to comment on the update that was submitted to the
22 commission.
23             Other parties have already -- that are formal
24 parties to the case have submitted testimony, and both
25 commission staff and public counsel have indicated their

Page 83

1 recommendation for us not -- to reject the filing for
2 further consideration.
3             Tonight we want to hear from the public.  And
4 we will receive comments from the public, and they will
5 be made part of the formal record in this case.  For that
6 reason, commissioners serve as judges in this case, and
7 we will not answer questions from the commenters.  We're
8 just here to listen.
9             And with that, if we have anyone on the line

10 who is interested in commenting, would you please
11 indicate that in the chat.
12             All right.  You may also, if you like, speak
13 up if you wish to make a comment tonight.
14             All right.  I am not seeing or hearing anyone
15 who wishes to comment on this proceeding tonight.  So I
16 think we will forego the need for ground rules.  We will
17 give it another minute to see if anybody signs on, and
18 then we will adjourn.
19             So public counsel, we have received written
20 comments in this case.  How long should we continue to
21 accept comments, and then when would we get a
22 submission?
23             ATTORNEY SYKES:  Commissioner, we recommend
24 keeping the comment hearing period open until the 21st.
25             And we can have the comment exhibit to you a



Docket No. UE-210829 - Vol. V (Public Comment Hearing) - 10/10/2024

SEATTLE 206.287.9066  OLYMPIA 360.534.9066  SPOKANE 509.624.3261  NATIONAL 800.846.6989
BUELL REALTIME REPORTING, LLC

2 (Pages 84 to 86)

Page 84

1 week after that.
2             CHAIR DANNER:  All right.
3             ATTORNEY SYKES:  On the 28th.
4             CHAIR DANNER:  Let me ask my colleagues if
5 that works for them.  Commissioners, does that --
6             COMMISSIONER DOUMIT: Yes, that's --
7             CHAIR DANNER:  -- look okay?
8             COMMISSIONER RENDAHL:  Yes, that works for me
9 too.  Thank you.

10             CHAIR DANNER:  All right.  Then we will
11 accept comments through close of business on October 21,
12 and then we will receive the exhibit from you -- I'm
13 sorry; the following week or that Friday?
14             ATTORNEY SYKES:  The following week, the
15 28th.
16             CHAIR DANNER:  The 28th.  All right.  Thank
17 you for that clarification.
18             All right.  Again, this is last chance.  If
19 there's anyone who wishes to speak to the commission
20 tonight, this is your opportunity to do so.  Is there
21 anyone on the line who wishes to make a comment tonight
22 to be part of the record?
23             All right.  I am hearing nothing.  And so
24 with that, I think we can adjourn unless there is
25 anything else to come before the commission.

Page 85

1 Commissioners?
2             COMMISSIONER RENDAHL:  Not --
3             COMMISSIONER DOUMIT:  Nothing here.  Thanks,
4 Chair Danner.
5             CHAIR DANNER:  All right.  Then thank you
6 everybody, for being on the line, and we will adjourn.
7 Good night.
8               (Proceedings concluded at 6:05 p.m.)
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 86

1                    C E R T I F I C A T E
2
3 STATE OF WASHINGTON    )
4                        ) ss
5 COUNTY OF KING         )
6
7         I, Elizabeth Patterson Harvey, a Certified
8 Court Reporter and Registered Professional Reporter
9 within and for the State of Washington, do hereby

10 certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing legal
11 recordings were transcribed under my direction; that I
12 received the electronic recording in the proprietary
13 format; that I am not a relative or employee of any
14 attorney or counsel employed by the parties hereto, nor
15 financially interested in its outcome.
16                IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
17 hand this 25th day of October, 2024.
18
19
20
21  ______________________________________
22  Elizabeth Patterson Harvey, CCR 2731 
23              
24    
25



Docket No. UE-210829 - Vol. V (Public Comment Hearing) - 10/10/2024

SEATTLE 206.287.9066  OLYMPIA 360.534.9066  SPOKANE 509.624.3261  NATIONAL 800.846.6989
BUELL REALTIME REPORTING, LLC

Docket No. UE-210829 - Vol. V (Public Comment Hearing) - 10/10/2024

SEATTLE 206.287.9066  OLYMPIA 360.534.9066  SPOKANE 509.624.3261  NATIONAL 800.846.6989
BUELL REALTIME REPORTING, LLC

Page 87

A
accept 83:21 84:11
adjourn 83:18

84:24 85:6
adjudication 82:18
Ann 81:6 82:11
answer 83:7
anybody 83:17
attorney 81:12

83:23 84:3,14
86:14

Avenue 81:13

B
Biennial 82:13
business 82:12

84:11

C
C 81:1 86:1,1
case 82:24 83:5,6

83:20
CCR 80:24 86:22
Certified 86:7
certify 86:10
chair 80:12 81:4

82:4,9 84:2,4,7,10
84:16 85:4,5

chance 84:18
chat 83:11
clarification 84:17
clean 82:7,13
close 84:11
colleagues 82:10

84:4
come 84:25
comment 80:11

82:5,21 83:13,15
83:24,25 84:21

commenters 83:7
commenting 83:10
comments 83:4,20

83:21 84:11
commission 80:2,4

80:15 81:3,4 82:6
82:10,16,22,25

84:19,25
Commissioner 81:5

81:6 82:10,11
83:23 84:6,8 85:2
85:3

commissioners
83:6 84:5 85:1

COMPANY 80:8
Complainant 80:5
concluded 85:8
consideration 83:2
continue 83:20
counsel 81:8,11

82:25 83:19 86:14
COUNTY 86:5
Court 86:8

D
d/b/a 80:7
Danner 80:12 81:4

82:4,9 84:2,4,7,10
84:16 85:4,5

Dave 82:9
David 80:12 81:4
day 86:17
direction 86:11
docket 80:6 82:6,15
doing 82:12
Doumit 81:5 82:11

84:6 85:3

E
E 81:1,1 86:1,1
electronic 86:12
Elizabeth 80:24

86:7,22
employed 86:14
employee 86:13
energy 82:8,14
entered 82:16
everybody 85:6
exhibit 83:25 84:12

F
F 86:1
Fifth 81:13

filed 82:13
filing 83:1
financially 86:15
following 84:13,14
forego 83:16
foregoing 86:10
formal 82:23 83:5
format 86:13
Friday 84:13
further 83:2

G
General 81:12
give 83:17
Good 85:7
ground 83:16

H
hand 86:17
Harvey 80:24 86:7

86:22
hear 83:3
hearing 80:11 82:5

82:18 83:14,24
84:23

hereto 86:14
hereunto 86:16

I
implementation

82:8,14
indicate 83:11
indicated 82:25
interested 83:10

86:15

J
joined 82:10
judges 83:6

K
keeping 83:24
KING 86:5

L
Lacey 80:16
legal 86:10

Light 80:8 82:13
line 83:9 84:21 85:6
listen 83:8
long 83:20
look 84:7
Loop 80:15

M
March 82:16
matter 82:17,18
Milt 81:5 82:11
minute 83:17
month 82:19

N
N 81:1
need 83:16
night 85:7
November 82:12

O
o0o- 82:2
October 80:13 82:1

82:4,18 84:11
86:17

Office 81:11
okay 84:7
open 83:24
opportunity 82:20

84:20
order 82:17
outcome 86:15

P
P 81:1,1
p.m 85:8
Pacific 80:7 82:13
Pacificorp 80:7

82:12
PacifiCorp's 82:7
PAGES 80:9
part 83:5 84:22
parties 82:23,24

86:14
Patterson 80:24

86:7,22

penalty 86:10
period 83:24
perjury 86:10
plan 82:8,14
please 83:10
Power 80:7 82:13
PRESIDING 80:12
proceeding 83:15
Proceedings 85:8
Professional 86:8
proprietary 86:12
public 80:11 81:8

81:11 82:5,21,25
83:3,4,19

Q
questions 83:7

R
R 81:1 86:1
reason 83:6
receive 83:4 84:12
received 83:19

86:12
recommend 83:23
recommendation

83:1
record 83:5 84:22
recording 86:12
recordings 86:11
Registered 86:8
reject 83:1
relative 86:13
Rendahl 81:6 82:11

84:8 85:2
Reporter 86:8,8
Respondent 80:9
right 83:12,14 84:2

84:10,16,18,23
85:5

Robert 81:9
robert.sykes@at...

81:10
rules 83:16

S



Docket No. UE-210829 - Vol. V (Public Comment Hearing) - 10/10/2024

SEATTLE 206.287.9066  OLYMPIA 360.534.9066  SPOKANE 509.624.3261  NATIONAL 800.846.6989
BUELL REALTIME REPORTING, LLC

Page 88

S 81:1
SE 80:15
Seattle 81:14
see 83:17
seeing 83:14
serve 83:6
set 82:18 86:16
setting 82:17
signs 83:17
sorry 84:13
speak 83:12 84:19
Square 80:15
ss 86:4
staff 82:25
State 86:3,9
submission 83:22
submitted 82:21,24
Suite 81:13
suspending 82:17
Sykes 81:9 83:23

84:3,14

T
T 86:1,1
testimony 82:24
thank 84:9,16 85:5
Thanks 85:3
think 83:16 84:24
tonight 82:20 83:3

83:13,15 84:20,21
transcribed 80:24

86:11
Transportation

80:2,4,15 82:6

U
UE-210829 80:6

82:7
update 82:7,14,17

82:21
UTC 82:14
Utilities 80:2,4,15

82:6

V
V 80:11

VOL 80:11
vs 80:6

W
W 81:4
WA 80:24
want 83:3
Washington 80:1,4

80:15,16 81:12,14
82:5 86:3,9

We're 83:7
week 84:1,13,14
WHEREOF 86:16
wish 83:13
wishes 83:15 84:19

84:21
WITNESS 86:16
Woodland 80:15
works 84:5,8
written 83:19

X

Y

Z

0

1
1 82:12
10 80:13 82:1,4

2
2000 81:13
2024 80:13 82:1,4

82:16,19 86:17
2024-2025 82:13
206.464.7740 81:15
21 82:19 84:11
21st 83:24
25 82:16
25th 86:17
2731 80:24 86:22
28th 84:3,15,16

3

4

5

6
6:05 85:8
621 80:15

7

8
80-86 80:9
800 81:13

9
98104 81:14
98504 80:16


